� “RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 148 and other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force), a remuneration of Rs. 6,75,000 /- 
(Rupees Six Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) plus 
applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual out of 
pocket expenses payable to M/s. Dhananjay V. Joshi & 
Associates, Cost Accountants, Pune, the Cost Auditors 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company to 
conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company

[...]

the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting 
held on May 17, 2023 approved the appointment of 
M/s. Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, Cost Accountants, 
Pune as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the financial 
year 2023-24. It is proposed to pay Rs. 6,75,000 /- (Rupees 
Six Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) plus applicable 
taxes and reimbursement of actual out of pocket expenses 
as remuneration to the Cost Auditors for FY 2023-24. 
M/s. Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates were also the Cost 
Auditors of the Company for financial year 2022-23.

In terms of provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies